

ITEM NO.43

COURT NO.2

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).22412/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 26/07/2006 in WA No. 936/2004 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

REGIONAL PROVIDENT FUND COMMR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SINABHA THATTAVINATHU VEEDU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and prayer for interim relief)

Date: 10/01/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Manita Verma Adv.
Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Adv.

For Respondent Nos.
1 & 2

Mr. P.A. Noor Muhamed, Adv.
Ms. Giffara S., Adv.
Mr. R.P. Goyal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

From the office report dated 19th July, 2010, it appears that the show cause notice has been issued to all the four respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf, despite service of notice.

Today learned counsel appears and submits that he has

2

instructions to appear on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 2

who are the contesting respondents, though no vakalatnama has yet been filed on their behalf. As far as respondent

No. 3 is concerned, she is, in all probability, not interested, as she has chosen not to appear. Union of India

which is the 4th respondent is only a proforma respondent.

Accordingly, UOI has also chosen not to appear, despite

service of notice.

In such circumstances, subject to the vakalatnama being filed on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 2 within two weeks from date, let the matter be treated as ready and be listed for final disposal after six weeks.

The respondents will be entitled to file their counter affidavit within four weeks. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

(Anita Malhotra)
Sr.PA

(Vinod Kulvi)
Court Master